Description

Tetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill is a state-of-the-art, light-curing, radiopaque hybrid
composite for direct restorations in posterior teeth. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill
cures with light in the wavelength range of 400-500 nm (blue light) and can
be applied in layers of up to 4 mm.

Shades
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill is available in the following 3 shades:
—  Universal shades: IVA, IVB, IVW

Composition

The monomer matrix is composed of dimethacrylates (19-21% weight). The
total content of inorganic fillers is 75-77% weight or 53-55% volume. The
fillers consist of barium glass, prepolymer, ytterbium trifluoride and mixed
oxide. Additives, catalysts, stabilizers and pigments are additional contents
(< 1.0% weight). The particle size of the inorganic fillers is between 0.04 and
3 pm. The mean particle size is 0.6 pm.

Indication

—  Restoration of deciduous teeth

- Restorations in the posterior region (Classes | and II, including the
replacement of individual cusps)

- Class V restorations (cervical caries, root erosion, wedge-shaped defects)

- Reconstructive build-up

- Extended fissure sealing in molars and premolars

Contraindication

Placement of Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill restorations is contraindicated

- if a dry working field cannot be established or the prescribed application
technique cannot be applied;

- if the patient is known to be allergic to any of the ingredients in Tetric N-
Ceram Bulk Fill.

Side effects

In individual cases, components of Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill may lead to sensi-
tization. The product should not be used in such cases. To avoid possible irri-
tation of the pulp, areas close to the pulp should be protected with a suitable
pulp/dentin protector (selectively apply a calcium hydroxide-based prepara-
tion in areas close to the pulp and cover with suitable cavity liner).

Interactions

Phenolic substances such as eugenol/clove oil inhibit the polymerization of
materials based on methacrylate. Consequently, the application of such mate-
rials together with Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill must be avoided. Discolouration
may occur in combination with cationic mouthwashes, plaque disclosing
agents and chlorhexidine.

Usage

1. Shade determination

Clean the teeth prior to shade determination. The shade is selected with the
tooth still moist. To facilitate the procedure, the Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill shade
quide can be used.

2. Isolation
Appropriate isolation is required, preferably with a rubber dam (e.g.
OptraDam® Plus).

3. Cavity preparation

The cavity is prepared according to the principles of the adhesive technique,
i.e., by preserving as much of the tooth structure as possible. Do not prepare
sharp internal edges or angles or additional undercuts in caries-free areas.
The dimensions of the cavity are generally dictated by the extent of the caries
or the size of the previous restorations. Bevel enamel edges of anterior teeth.
In the posterior region, only the sharp enamel edges should be slightly bro-
ken or rounded (finishing diamonds, 25-40 pm). Caries-free cervical defects
are not prepared, only cleaned with pumice or other suitable cleaning pastes
with the help of rubber polishers or rotary brushes. Subsequently, rinse the
cavity with water to remove all the residue and dry it with water- and oil-free air.

4. Pulp protection / Base

Do not apply a base if an enamel-dentin bonding agent is used. In very deep
cavities, areas close to the pulp should be selectively coated with a calcium
hydroxide-based preparation (e.g. ApexCal®) and subsequently covered with
pressure-resistant cement (glass ionomer cement, e.g. Vivaglass® Liner). Do
not cover the remaining cavity walls so that they can be used to generate a
bond with an enamel-dentin adhesive.

5. Apply matrix / interdental wedge
Use a wrap around matrix for cavities affecting the proximal area or a
sectional matrix and wedge it.

6. Conditioning / Application of the bonding agent

Condition and apply the bonding agent according to the instructions for use
of the product in use. Ivoclar Vivadent recommends using Tetric® N-Bond
(with phosphoric acid etching, e. g. N-Etch) or the self-etching adhesive
Tetric® N-Bond Self-Etch.

7. Application of Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill

—  In order to achieve optimum results, Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill should be
applied in increments of max. 4 mm and adapted to the cavity walls with
a suitable instrument (e.g. OptraSculpt®). Use a special contact point in-
strument (e.g. the bifurcated OptraContact®) for large cavities where
contacts are difficult to create.

- Sufficient exposure to the curing light prevents incomplete polymeriza-
tion. For the rec lations regarding exp time and light inten-
sity see Table 1.

- When using a metal matrix, additionally polymerize the composite
material from the buccal or the lingual/palatal aspect after removing the
matrix, if no Bluephase® polymerization light is used or the light probe
cannot be ideally positioned, e.g. distant to composite or diverging
scattering angle.
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ITetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill

- In many cases, a flowable composite is used today as an initial layer to
create an even cavity floor and to facilitate the adaptation of the subse-
quently used restorative material. A flowable composite (e.g. Tetric® N-
Flow) can be applied in a thin initial layer. This optional layer must be
cured separately (please refer to the respective Instructions for Use).

8. Finishing / Checking the occlusion / Polishing
After polymerization, remove excess material with suitable finishers or fine

diamonds. Remove proximal excess with diamond or tungsten carbide finish-
ers or finishing strips or flexible finishing discs. Check the occlusion and artic-
ulation and grind in the necessary adjustments to prevent premature contacts

orul

ndesired occlusal paths on the surface of the restoration. Use silicone

polishers (e.g. OptraPol® Next Generation) as well as polishing discs and pol-

ishing strips to polish the restoration to a high gloss.

Additional notes
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill can be used in combination with Tetric N-Ceram
and Tetric N-Flow.

2. In the case of repairs, additional Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill can be directly
applied to polymerized material. If the Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill restoration
has already been polished, it has to be roughened and wetted with
Heliobond before a new layer of Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill can be applied.

3. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill should have ambient temperature when applied.
Cool temperatures render the material difficult to extrude.

4. For single use only. If Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill is applied from the
Cavifil directly in the mouth of the patient, the Cavifil must not
be used for more than one patient due to hygienic reasons (pre-
vention of cross-contamination between patients).

5. Do not use oxidizing disinfectants to disinfect syringes and Cavifils.

6. The recommended increment thickness is based on hardness profile

measurement.

Warning

Avoid contact of unpolymerized Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill with the skin/mucous
l and eyes. Unpolymerized Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill may have a

slight irritating effect and may lead to a sensitization against methacrylates.

Commercial medical gloves do not provide protection against the sensitizing

effect of methacrylates.

Shelf life and storage

— Do not use Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill after the expiry date.

- Storage temperature 2 — 28 °C (36 — 82 °F).

- Close syringes/Cavifils immediately after usage. Exposure to light causes
premature polymerization.

- Expiry date: see note on Cavifils, syringes and packages.

Table 1
UNIT| Bluept luept luepk luept
8 20i Style
PROGRAM
Turbo - - 55 -
High Power 155 10s 10s 10s
Soft Start 20s 155 155 -
Light Intensity Exposure Time
=500 mW/cm? 20s
>1'000 mW/cm? 10s

Keep material out of children’s reach.

For use in dentistry only.

This material has been developed solely for use in dentistry. Processing should be carried out strctly
according to the Instructions for Use. Liability cannot be accepted for damage resulting from failure to
observe the Instructions or the stipulated area of application. The user is responsible for testing the material
for its suitability and use for any purpose not explicitly stated in the Instructions. Descriptions and data
constitute no warranty of attributes and are not binding.

Description

Tetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill est un composite moderne hybride, photopolyméri-
sable et radio-opaque indiqué pour les restaurations directes postérieures.
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill se polymérise avec une lumiére dont la longueur
d'onde est comprise entre 400 et 500 nm (partie bleue du spectre de la
lumiére) et peut étre appliqué en couches jusqu'a 4 mm.



Teintes
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill est disponible dans les 3 teintes suivantes :
— Teintes universelles : IVA, IVB, IVW

Composition

La matrice monomeére est composée de diméthacrylates (19-21 % poids). La
teneur totale en charge minérale est de 75-77 % du poids ou 53-55 % du
volume. La charge minérale se compose de verre de baryum, de prépolymere,
du trifluoride d'ytterbium et d'oxyde mixte. Sont aussi contenus : additifs,
catalyseurs, stabilisateurs et pigments (<1.0 % poids). La taille des particules
est comprise entre 0,04 pm et 3 pm, avec une taille moyenne de 0,6 pm.

Indications
— Restaurations des dents lactéales
- Restaurations postérieures (Classes | et Il, y compris le
remplacement des cuspides seules)
— Restaurations de Classe V (caries cervicales, érosion cervicale,
défauts cunéiformes)
- Reconstitution d'une dent
- Scellement des fissures étendues dans les régions molaire et prémolaire

Contre-indications

Lutilisation de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill n'est pas indiquée :

- s'il nest pas possible d'isoler le champ opératoire, ou de respecter les
prescriptions du mode d’emploi ;

- en cas d'allergie connue a I'un des composants de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill.

Effets secondaires

Les composants de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill peuvent, dans certains cas,
conduire a des sensibilités. Dans ces cas, ne plus utiliser le matériau. Afin
d'éviter une irritation pulpaire, il est conseillé d'utiliser une protection
dentinaire/pulpaire sur les zones proches de la pulpe (appliquer sélective-
ment une préparation a base d'hydroxyde de calcium dans les régions
proches de la pulpe et recouvrir d'un fond de cavité adapté).

Interactions

Les substances phénoliques a base d'eugénol/essence de girofle inhibent la
polymérisation des matériaux a base de méthacrylate. Par conséquent,
I"application de ces matériaux en combinaison avec Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill
doit étre évitée. Le contact avec des solutions cationiques de rincage buccal,
des révélateurs de plaque ou encore la chlorhexidine peuvent conduire a des
colorations.

Mise en ceuvre

1. Détermination de la teinte

Nettoyer les dents avant de procéder au choix de la teinte. Celui-ci doit
s'effectuer sur dent humide, avant I'asséchement du champ opératoire. Le
teintier Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill peut étre utilisé pour référence.

2. Isolation du champ opératoire
Il est conseillé de bien isoler le champ opératoire, de préférence a 'aide
d'une digue (ex. OptraDam® Plus).

3. Préparation de la cavité

Préparer la cavité suivant les principes de la restauration adhésive, c-a-d. de
facon a préserver le plus possible la structure dure de la dent. Privilégier les
préparations arrondies et ne pas aménager de partie rétentive supplémen-
taire dans les zones exemptes de caries. La dimension de la cavité est généra-
lement déterminée par |'importance de la carie ou la taille de |'ancienne
restauration. Sur les incisives, biseauter les bords de I'émail. Dans les zones
postérieures, les arétes vives de |'émail sont préparées avec un instrument
diamanté a finir (25-40 pm). Les défauts cervicaux exempts de carie, sont
nettoyés a la ponce avec une pate de nettoyage adaptée, puis a I'aide d'un
disque caoutchouté ou d'une brossette rotative. Nettoyer ensuite la cavité
avec un spray d'eau et la sécher a I'air anhydre et exempt d'huile.

4. Protection pulpaire / Fond de cavité

L'application d'un adhésif amélodentinaire permet de ne pas utiliser de fond
de cavité. Appliquer une préparation a base d'hydroxyde de calcium (ex.
ApexCal®) seulement dans les cas de cavités trés profondes, proches de la
pulpe, et recouvrir ensuite avec un ciment résistant a la compression (ex. un
verre ionomere, tel que Vivaglass® Liner). Ne pas appliquer de ciment sur les
autres parois de la cavité, afin de pouvoir y appliquer un adhésif amélodenti-
naire.

5. Matrice / Coin interdentaire
Pour les cavités ayant une face proximale, utiliser une matrice transparente
ou une matrice partielle et la fixer.

6. Conditionnement / Application de I'adhésif

Conditionner et appliquer |"adhésif selon le mode d'emploi du produit utilisé.
Nous recommandons |'utilisation de Tetric® N-Bond (avec un mordangage a
I'acide phosphorique, par exemple N-Etch) ou I'adhésif automordangant
Tetric® N-Bond Self-Etch.

7. Application de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill

- Pour un résultat optimal, appliquer Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill en une épais-
seur de couche max. de 4 mm et la mettre en forme a I'aide d'un instru-
ment adapté (ex. OptraSculpt®). Dans les cas de cavités trés profondes,
pour lesquelles il est difficile de créer les points de contact, utiliser un
instrument spécial pour point de contact (ex. OptraContact®, en forme de
fourche).

- Une exposition insuffisante & la lampe a polymériser empéche une
polymérisation totale. Pour les recommandations concernant le temps
d'exposition (Exposure Time) et |'intensité lumineuse (Light Intensity),
voir le tableau 1.

- En cas d'utilisation d'une matrice métallique, il est recommandé de pro-
céder & une polymérisation supplémentaire du composite a partir des
faces vestibulaire et linguale/palatine aprés le retrait de la matrice si la
lampe & polymériser Bluephase® ne peut pas étre placée idéalement
(p. ex. éloignée du composite ou angle de diffusion divergent).

- Dans de nombreux cas, un composite fluide est aujourd’hui utilisé
comme couche initiale afin de créer un fond de cavité régulier et faciliter
la mise en forme du composite d'obturation. Un composite fluide (ex.



.
.
.
.
.
®
clinical

ivoclar
vivadeni

larvivadent.com

9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

645760/6-spr.

Manufacturer
Ivoclar Vivadent AG

WWW.IVOCl

C€ o123

Rx ONLY
Date information prepared

2013-08-09/Rev. 1

Tetric® N-Flow) peut étre utilisé comme couche initiale. Cette couche
facultative doit étre polymérisée séparément (se référer au mode
d'emploi du composite fluide utilisé).

8. Finition / Contrdle de I'occlusion / Polissage

Aprés la photopolymérisation, éliminer les excédents de matériau a |'aide
d'instruments a finir adaptés ou d'instruments diamantés a fine granulomé-
trie. Eliminer les excédents proximaux a |'aide d'instruments diamantés, de
fraises en carbure de tungsténe, de strips abrasifs ou de disques de finition
flexibles. Controler I'occlusion et I'articulé. Il convient de veiller a la réalisa-
tion d'un bon profil occlusal, afin d'éviter un contact antagoniste prématuré
pouvant provoquer des fractures. Le polissage au brillant s'obtient grace aux
pointes siliconées (ex. OptraPol® Next Generation) ainsi qu'aux disques ou
strips de polissage.

Remarques particuliéres

1. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill peut étre utilisé en association avec Tetric N-
Ceram et Tetric N-Flow.

2. Dans le cas d'une réparation, une nouvelle couche de Tetric N-Ceram
Bulk Fill peut étre appliquée sur du matériau déja polymérisé. Si I'obtura-
tion en Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill a déja été polie, il convient de d'abord lui
rendre sa surface rugueuse et de I'humidifier avec Heliobond avant
d'appliquer de nouveau Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill.

3. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill doit étre utilisé a température ambiante. A la
température du réfrigérateur, 'extrusion du matériau peut s'avérer plus
difficile.

4. Usage unique. Si Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill est appliqué directe-
ment du cavifil a l'intérieur de la bouche du patient, n'utiliser le
cavifil qu'une seule fois, ceci pour des raisons d'hygiéne (préven-
tion de contamination croisée entre les patients).

5. Les seringues ou cavifils ne doivent pas étre désinfectés avec des agents

oxydants.

6. L'épaisseur des incréments recommandée est basée sur la mesure du
profil de dureté.

Précautions

Eviter le contact de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill non-polymérisé avec la peau, les
muqueuses et les yeux. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill pouvant étre a ce stade
légerement irritant et conduire a une sensibilisation aux méthacrylates. Les
gants médicaux du commerce ne procurent pas une protection suffisante
contre |'effet sensibilisateur des méthacrylates.

Conditions de stockage

- Ne pas utiliser Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill au-dela de la date de péremption.

- Conserver le produit a une température comprise entre 2 et 28 °C.

—  Refermer les seringues / cavifils immédiatement apres prélevement du
matériau, une exposition a la lumiére pouvant provoquer une polymérisa-
tion prématurée.

- Délai de conservation : se référer aux indications figurant sur les cavifils,
les seringues ou I'emballage.

Tableau 1
UNITE|  Bluept Bluept Bluept Blueph
(¢ 20i Style
PROGRAMME
Turbo - - 5s -
High Power 155 10s 10s 10s
Soft Start 20s 155 155 -
Light Intensity Exposure Time
>500 mW/cm? 20s
> 1000 mW/cm? 10s

Ne pas laisser a la portée des enfants!
Réservé a I'usage exclusif du Chirurgien-Dentiste.

Ce produit a été développé en vue d'une uilsation dans le domaine dentaire et doit étre mis en oeuvre
selon le mode d'emploi. Les dommages résultant du non-respect de ces prescriptions ou d'une utiisation &
d'autres fins que celles indiquées n'engagent pas la responsabilité du fabricant. 'utilisateur est tenu de
vérifier sous sa propre responsabilté Iappropriation du prodliit a lutilisation prévue, et ce d‘autant plus si
celle-c n'est pas citée dans le mode d'emploi.



Descripcion

Tetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill es un composite de tltima fotopolimerizable, radio-
paco, nanohibrido para restauraciones directas en dientes posteriores. Tetric
N-Ceram Bulk Fill se fotopolimeriza en un intervalo de longitud de onda de
400-500 nm (luz azul) y puede aplicarse en capas de hasta 4 mm.

Colores
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill esta disponible en los siguientes 3 colores:
- Colores Universales: IVA, IVB, VW

Composicion

La matriz monomérica esta compuesta por dimetacrilatos (19-21% en peso).
El contenido total de relleno inorgénico es 75-77% en peso 0 53-55% en vo-
lumen. Los rellenos consisten de vidrio de bario, prepolimero, trifloruro de
iterbio y 6xido mixto. También contiene aditivos, catalizadores, estabilizado-
res y pigmentos (<1,0% en peso). El tamafio de particula del relleno inorga-
nico oscila entre 0.04 y 3 um. El tamafio medio de particula es de 0.6 pm.

Indicacion

- Restauraciones de dientes deciduos.

- Restauraciones de dientes en la region posterior (Clase I, Il y sustitucion
de ctspides individuales)

— Restauraciones Clase V (Caries cervical, erosion de raiz, lesiones en forma
de cuna)

- Reconstruccion de mufiones

- Sellado de fisuras profundas en molares y premolares

Contraindicaciones

La realizacion de restauraciones con Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill esté contraindi-

cada cuando:

- no es posible establecer un campo de trabajo seco o no se puede aplicar
la técnica prescrita;

- se sabe que el paciente es alérgico a alguno de los componentes de Tetric
N-Ceram Bulk Fill.

Efectos secundarios

En determinados casos los componentes de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill pueden
producir sensibilidad. En estos casos no se debe utilizar el producto. Para
evitar una posible irritacion de la pulpa deben protegerse las zonas préximas
ala pulpa con un protector de pulpa/dentina adecuado (aplicar una prepara-
cion a base de hidroxido calcico en las zonas proximas a la pulpa y cibralo
con un liner cavitario).

Interacciones

Los materiales que contienen sustancias fenélicas, por ejemplo el eugenol o
el aceite de clavo, inhiben la polimerizacion de los materiales fabricados a
base de metacrilato. Por tanto, debe evitarse la aplicacion de estos materiales
en combinacion con Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill. Se puede producir una decolora-
cion cuando se utiliza junto con colutorios cationicos, agentes antiplaca y
clorhexidina.

Aplicacion

1. Determinacién del color

Limpiar los dientes antes de proceder a determinar el color. El color debe se-
leccionarse cuando el diente atin esta himedo. Para facilitar el procedi-
miento, la guia de color de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill puede ser utilizada.

2. Aislamiento
Es necesario realizar un aislamiento apropiado, preferiblemente con dique de
goma (p. ej., OptraDam® Plus).

3. Preparacion de la cavidad

La preparacion de la cavidad se realiza respetando los requisitos de los pro-
cedimientos adhesivos, es decir, protegiendo la estructura dental. No se pre-
paran bordes ni angulos internos afilados u otras retenciones en zonas libres
de caries. Por lo general, las dimensiones de la cavidad se determinan en fun-
cion del tamafio de la caries o del tamafio de la restauracion antigua. Deben
biselarse los bordes del esmalte en la region anterior. En la region posterior
s6lo deben redondearse los bordes afilados del esmalte (Fresas de diamante
de acabado, 25-40 pm). Las lesiones cervicales libres de caries no se prepa-
ran sino que solamente se limpian con piedra pémez o con otras pastas de
limpieza adecuadas con ayuda de copas de caucho o cepillos giratorios. A
continuacion se retiran todos los residuos de la cavidad con agua pulverizada
y se seca con aire exento de agua y aceite.

4. Proteccion pulpar

No aplicar material de base cuando se utiliza un agente adhesivo a
esmalte/dentina. Cubrir solamente las zonas muy profundas proximas a la
pulpa con un material a base de hidroxido calcico (p. ej., ApexCal®) y después
usar un cemento resistente a la presion (p. ej., un cemento de vidrio
ionémero como Vivaglass® Liner). No cubrir otras paredes de la cavidad ya
que estas pueden ser utilizadas para soportar la unién con un adhesivo a
esmalte/dentina.

5. Matrices/Cufias interdentales
Utilizar una banda alrededor de la matriz en las cavidades que afecten a la
zona proximal o una matriz seccional y conformarlas en cufa.

6. Acondicionamiento / Aplicacion del agente adhesivo

Acondicionar y aplicar el material adhesivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones
de uso del producto en cuestion. Se recomienda utilizar Tetric® N-Bond
(grabado con écido fosférico ej. N-Etch) o el adhesivo de autograbado Tetric®
N-Bond Self-Etch.

7. Aplicacion de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill

—  Para un resultado 6ptimo, aplicar Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill en capas con
un grosor maximo de 4 mm y adaptarlo con un instrumento adecuado
(p. &j., OptraSculpt®). Utilizar un instrumento de punto de contacto espe-
cial (p. ej., el OptraContact® bifurcado) para cavidades grandes donde
resulte dificil crear contactos.

- Lasuficiente exposicion a la lampara de polimerizacion previene de la
polimerizacion incompleta. Para las recomendaciones en cuanto al
tiempo de exposicion e intensidad de luz, ver tabla 1.



- Cuando utilice una matriz metalica, polimerice el composite adicional-
mente desde la cara bucal o lingual/palatina tras la retirada de la matriz,
si no utiliza una lampara Bluephase® el conducto de luz no podré ser
colocado de manera idonea, como por ejemplo muy lejos o de manera
divergente a la superficie.

8. Acabado / Comprobacién de la oclusion / Pulido

Retirar el exceso de material con fresas de pulido final como o fresas de dia-
mante de grano fino tras la polimerizacion. Retirar el exceso proximal con
fresas de pulido final de diamante o carburo de tungsteno, tiras de acabado o
discos de acabado flexibles. Comprobar la oclusion y la articulacion y realizar
las correcciones de ajuste adecuadas para evitar contactos prematuros o vias
de articulacion no deseadas en la superficie de las restauraciones. Utilizar sis-
temas de pulido de silicona (p. ej., OptraPol® Next Generation) asi como dis-
cos y tiras de pulido para pulir las restauraciones y conseguir un alto brillo
duradero.

Informacion adicional

1. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill puede utilizarse junto con Tetric N-Ceram y Tetric
N-Flow.

2. Sies necesario realizar reparaciones, puede aplicarse més Tetric N-Ceram
Bulk Fill directamente al material polimerizado. Si la restauracion con Te-
tric N-Ceram Bulk Fill ya esté pulida, es necesario volverla rugosa y hu-
medecerla con Heliobond antes de aplicar Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill de
nuevo.

3. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill debe estar como minimo a temperatura am-
biente en el momento de ser aplicado. Si se encuentra a temperaturas in-
feriores puede que el material resulte dificil de extraer.

4. Si se aplica Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill directamente con el Cavifil en
la boca del paciente, por motivos higiénicos no debe utilizarse
posteriormente este Cavifil para otros pacientes y debe des-
echarse (para evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre pacientes).

5. Las jeringas o Cavifils no deben desinfectarse con agentes desinfectantes
oxidantes.

6. El grosor recomendado de capa se basa en la dureza del perfil.

Avisos

Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill no polimerizado no debe entrar en contacto con la
piel, las mucosas ni los ojos. El Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill no polimerizado
puede provocar una ligera irritacion y producir sensibilidad frente a los meta-
crilatos. Los guantes médicos convencionales no sirven como proteccion con-
tra el efecto sensibilizante de los metacrilatos.

Almacenamiento
— No utilizar Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill después de la fecha de caducidad.
— Temperatura de almacenamiento: 2-28 °C
—  Cerrar las jeringas / Cavifils inmediatamente después de su uso.
Su exposicion a la luz provoca una polimerizacion prematura.
- Fecha de caducidad: ver informacion en Cavifils, jeringas y envases.

Tabla 1

EQUIPO/ Bluep! Juept Blueph luept

(¢} 20i Style
PROGRAMA
Turbo - - 5s -
High Power 155 10s 10s 10s
Soft Start 20s 155 155 -
Intensidad de luz Tiempo de exposicion
>500 mW/cm? 20s
> 1000 mW/cm? 10s

iManténgase fuera del alcance de los nifios!

iSolo para uso odontoldgico!

El producto has sido desarrollado para su uso dental y debe utilizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones de
uso. Todos los dafios que se deriven de un uso inadecuado no son responsabilidad del fabricante. Es mas,

el usuario esta obligado a utilizar el producto slo para las indicaciones que constan en estas instrucciones
de uso. Descripciones y datos no constituyen garantia de los atributos y no son vinculantes.

Descricao

Tetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill € um novo compdsito hibrido, radiopaco e
fotopolimerizavel para restauragdes diretas em dentes posteriores. Tetric N-
Ceram Bulk Fill cura com luz de comprimento de onda entre 400-500 nm
(luz azul) e pode ser aplicado em camadas de até 4 mm.

Cores
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill esta disponivel nas 3 cores seguintes:
—  Cores Universais: IVA, IVB, IVW.

Composicdo

A matriz de monomero esta composta de dimetacrilatos (19-21% em peso).
0 contelido total de particulas inorgénicas é de 75-77% em peso ou 53-55%
em volume. As particulas de carga consistem de vidro de bario, pré-polimero,
tri-fluoreto de itérbio e dxidos mistos. Aditivos, catalisadores, estabilizadores
e pigmentos sdo contetidos adicionais (<1.0% peso). O tamanho da particula
de carga inorganica esta entre 0,04 e 3 ym. O tamanho médio da particula é
de 0,6 pm.

Indicacao

—  Restauragdes de dentes deciduos

- Restauragdes na regiao posterior (Classes I, II, incluindo substituicdo de
ctspides individuais)

- Restauragdes de classe V (lesdes de carie cervical, erosGes radiculares,
defeitos em forma de cunha).

- Reconstrugdo de nucleos.

- Restauragdes preventivas de resina em molares e pré-molares.



Contra-indicacao

A colocagao de restauragdes de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill esté ontra-indicada
se um campo de trabalho seco nao puder ser estabelecido ou se a técnica
de aplicacdo prescrita ndo puder ser aplicada;

- se o paciente for alérgico a qualquer um dos ingredientes de Tetric N-
Ceram Bulk Fill.

Efeitos colaterais

Em casos individuais, os componentes de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill podem con-
duzir a sensibilizagdo. O produto nao deve ser usado em tais casos. Para evi-
tar uma possivel irritaao pulpar, as areas proximas da polpa devem ser
protegidas com um adequado protetor dentino-pulpar (aplique seletivamente
hidroxido de calcio nas areas proximas da polpa e recubra com um forro cavi-
tario adequado).

Interagdes

As substancias fendlicas, como eugenol, inibem a polimerizagao de materiais
baseados em metacrilatos. Assim, a aplicagdo de tais materiais, junto com Te-
tric N-Ceram Bulk Fill, deve ser evitada. Podem ocorrer manchamentos na
combinagdo com liquidos catidnicos para limpeza bucal, com agentes eviden-
ciadores de placas dentais e com clorexidina.

Uso

1. Determinacéo da cor

Limpar os dentes, antes da determinacéo da cor. A cor deve ser selecionada
com o dente ainda tmido. Para facilitar o procedimento, a escala de cores do
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill pode ser usada.

2. Isolamento
0 isolamento apropriado é requerido, de preferéncia com um dique de borra-
cha (p.ex., o OptraDam® Plus).

3. Preparo da cavidade

A cavidade deve ser preparada de acordo com os principios da técnica ade-
siva, i.e., preservando a estrutura de dente como for possivel. Nao preparar
extremidades internas afiadas, angulos ou retendes adicionais em areas sem
caries. As dimensoes da cavidade geralmente sdo ditadas pela extensdo das
caries ou tamanho de restauragdes prévias. Biselar as margens de esmalte
dos dentes anteriores. Na regido posterior, somente as extremidades agudas
de esmalte devem ser aliviadas ou arredondadas (pontas diamantadas de
acabamento de 25-40 pm). Os defeitos cervicais livres de caries nao sao pre-
parados, somente limpos com pedra-pomes ou com outras pastas de limpeza
satisfatorias, usando polidores de borracha ou escovas rotatdrias. A seguir,
enxaguar a cavidade com agua para remover todos os residuos e secar com
ar, sem Oleo.

4. Protecdo da polpa / Base

N&o aplicar uma base se um agente de unido para esmalte-dentina for
usado. Em cavidades muito fundas, as areas proximas da polpa devem ser, de
modo seletivo, cobertas com uma base de hidroxido de calcio (p.ex., Apex-
Cal®) e subseqiientemente recobertas com cimento resistente a pressao (ci-
mento de iondmero de vidro, p.ex, Vivaglass® Liner). Nao cobrir as paredes
restantes da cavidade para que elas possam ser usadas para proporcionar
unido com um adesivo de esmalte-dentina.

5. Aplicacdo de matriz / cunha interdental
Usar uma matriz circunferencial para cavidades que afetam a area de proxi-
mal ou uma matriz seccional e cunha.

6. Condicionamento / Aplicacdo do agente de unido

Condicionar e aplicar o agente de unido de acordo com as instrucdes de uso
do produto. Ivoclar Vivadent recomenda usar Tetric® N-Bond (com condicio-
nador de acido fosforico, por ex. N-Etch) ou o adesivo auto-condicionante Te-
tric® N-Bond Self-Etch.

7. Apllcagao do Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill
Para alcancar 6timos resultados, Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill deve ser apli-
cado em incrementos de no maximo 4 mm, e adaptado as paredes da ca-
vidade com um instrumento apropriado (p.ex., OptraSculpt®). Usar um
instrumento especial de ponto de contato (p.ex., Optra Contact®) para as
cavidades grandes, onde os contatos sao dificeis de serem criados.

- Aexposico suficiente da luz de polimerizagao impede a cura incom-
pleta. Para as recomendagdes relativas ao tempo de exposicdo e a inten-
sidade de luz ver a Tabela 1.

- Quando uma matriz de metalica for usada, polimerize também do as-
pecto bucal ou do aspecto lingual/palatal, depois de remover a matriz,
se ndo for utilizada uma ldmpada de cura Bluephase® ou se a ponteira
de luz ndo puder ser posicionada adequadamente, isto ¢, distante do
composito ou angulo de dispersao divergente.

- Em muitos casos, um compdsito de baixa viscosidade (resina flow) pode
ser usado como camada inicial para criar um assoalho de cavidade plano
e facilitar a adaptacao do material restaurador. Um compésito de baixa
viscosidade (p.ex.,Tetric® N-Flow) pode ser aplicado como uma fina ca-
mada inicial. Esta camada opcional devera ser curada separadamente
(por favor, siga as respectivas Instrugées de Uso).

8. Acabamento / Checagem da ocluséo / Polimento

Depois da polimerizagéo, remova o material em excesso com instrumentos
satisfatorios ou pontas diamantadas finas. Remover todo o excesso proximal
com pontas di ou de carb de énio, tiras de acaba-
mento e discos flexiveis de acabamento. Confira a oclusdo e articulagéo e
efetue os ajustes necessarios para evitar contatos prematuros ou indesejados
trajetos oclusais na superficie da restauragao. Usar polidores de silicone
(p.ex., OptraPol® Next Generation), discos e tiras de polimento para polir a
restauragao até um alto brilho.

Notas adicionais

1. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill pode ser usado em combinagéo com Tetric
N-Ceram e Tetric N-Flow.

2. No caso de reparos, mais Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill pode ser aplicado dire-
tamente ao material polimerizado. Quando a restauragéo de Tetric
N-Ceram Bulk Fill ja foi polida, ela tem que ser asperizada e umedecida
com Heliobond, antes que uma camada nova de Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill
possa ser aplicada.

3. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill deve estar em temperatura ambiente quando for
aplicado. Temperaturas frias produzem um material dificil de extrudar.



4. Apenas para uso nico. Se Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill for direta-
mente aplicado do Cavifil na boca do paciente, o Cavifil ndo deve
ser usado para mais de um paciente, devido a razoes higiénicas
(prevengao de contaminagdo cruzada entre pacientes).

5. Néo utilize desinfetantes oxidantes para desinfetar seringas e Cavifils.

6. Aesp de incremento recc dada é baseada na medicéo do perfil

de dureza.

Adverténcias

Evite contato do Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill ndo polimerizado com pele, mucosas
e olhos. O Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill ndo polimerizado pode ter um leve efeito
irritante e pode conduzir a uma sensibilizacdo contra os metacrilatos.

As luvas médicas comerciais ndo oferecem protecao contra o efeito de sensi-
bilizagdo promovido pelos metacrilatos.

Vida util e armazenamento

- Néo usar Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill depois da data de vencimento.

— Temperatura de armazenamento: 2-28 °C.

—  Fechar seringas/Cavifils imediatamente depois do uso. Exposicao a luz
pode causar polimerizacdo prematura.

- Data de validade: ver nota em Cavifils, seringas e embalagens.

Tabela 1
UNIDADE| Bluept Juept luept luept
8 20i Style
PROGRAMA
Turbo - - 55 -
High Power 155 10s 10s 10s
Soft Start 20s 155 155 -
Intensidade de luz Tempo de exposicao
>500 mW/cm? 20s
> 1000 mW/cm? 10s

Manter fora do alcance das criancas.
< dontoloai

para uso dgico.

Este material foi fabricado somente para uso dental e deve ser manipulado de acordo com as Instrugdes
de Uso. O fabricante no ¢ responsavel por danos causados por outros usos ou por manipulagdo incorreta.
Além disto, o usuério é obrigado a comprovar, sob sua responsabilidade e antes do emprego, se o mate-
tial é compativel com a utilizado deseada, principalmente quando esta utiizagéo nao esté indicada
nestas Instrugdes de Uso. Descriges e dados ndo constituem nenhum tipo de garantia e, por sto, ndo
possuem qualquer vinculagdo.

Tanim

Tetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill, yan dis bélgesinde dogrudan dolgu tedavisinde
kullanilan, modern teknoloji iiriindi, 1sikla sertlesen, radyoopak bir hibrit
kompozittir. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill 400-500 nm dalga boyunda isik (mavi
151k) ile sertlesir ve 4 mm'ye kadar kalinlikta tabakalar halinde uygulanabilir.

Renkler
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill su 3 renkte piyasaya sunulmaktadir:
—  Universal renkler: IVA, IVB, IVW

Bilesimi

Monomer matriksi dimetakrilatlardan olusur (agirlik¢a %19-21). Toplam
inorganik dolgu malzemesi icerigi agirlikca %75-77, hacimce ise %53-55'tir.
Dolgu malzemeleri baryum cami, prepolimer, iterbiyum trifloriir ve karisik ok-
sitten olusur. Ayrica aditifler, katalizorler, stabilizatorler ve pigmentler igerir
(agirlikca <%!1,0). Inorganik dolgu maddelerinin parcacik blyiikliga 0,04 ym
ile 3 pm arasindadr, biiyiikliik ortalamasi 0,6 pm'dir.

Endikasyon

- Sitdisi dolgular

—  Yan dis bélgelerindeki dolgular (tekli kasp yenilenmesi dahil, Sinif I ve 1)

— Sinif V dolgular (dis boynu giiriikleri, kok erozyonlari, kama seklindeki
defektler)

- Rekonstriiktif giiclendirme

- Molar ve premolar dislerde geniglemis fisstirlerin drtilmesi

Kontrendikasyon

Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill dolgusu su hallerde kor g

— Yeterince kuru bir calisma alani saglanamiyor veya sart kosulan
uygulama teknigi uygulanamiyorsa

- Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill'in bilesenlerine karsi kanitlanmig bir
alerji mevcutsa

" dikeadi

Yan etkiler

Nadir hallerde Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill'in bilesenleri duyarliliga neden olabi-
lir. Bu gibi durumlarda kullanimindan vazgegilmelidir. Pulpanin tahris olma-
sini 6nlemek icin pulpaya yakin bélgeler uygun bir pulpa/dentin koruyucu
yontemle korunmalidir (pulpaya yakin alanlara segici olarak kalsiyum hidrok-
sit esasli bir preparat uygulayin ve uygun kavite astariyla ortiin).

Etkilesimler

Fenolik maddeler, 6rnegin 6jenol/karanfil yagr iceren mal. ler, metakrilat
bazli materyallerin sertlesmesini baskilar. Bu tir malzemelerin Tetric N-Ceram
Bulk Fill ile birlikte kullaniimasindan kaginilmalidir. Katiyonik agiz losyonlari,
plak cikaricilar ve klorheksidin ile temasi halinde renk degisimleri meydana
gelebilir.

Uygulama

1. Renk belirleme

Renk seciminden once disleri temizleyin. Renk, disler heniiz nemli
durumdayken belirlenir. Yardimai olarak Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill renk cetveli
kullanilabilir.

2. Kuru alan olusturma
Yeterince kuru bir calisma alani olusturulmasi gereklidir. Bunun icin en iyisi
bir kofferdam (6rn. OptraDam® Plus) kullaniimalidir.



3. Kavite preparasyonu

Kavite preparasyonu adezif teknigi kurallarina gére, yani sert dis dokusu ko-
runarak yapilir. Keskin i¢ kenar prepare etmeyin, ciiriiksiiz bolgeye ek olarak
undercut uygulamayin. Kavite geometrisinde esas olarak belirleyici olan
ciirigiin veya eski dolgunun boyutlaridir. On dis bélgesinde mine kenarlarini
egimli hale getirin, yan dis bolgelerinde ise sadece keskin mine kenarlarini
hafifce kinn ya da yuvarlayin (25-40 pm'lik bitirme elmasiyla). Ciirtiksiiz dis
boynu defektleri prepare edilmez, sadece ponza tasi ve uygun bir temizleme
pati ve bir lastik kap veya dénen kiigiik bir fircayla temizlenir. Ardindan kavi-
tedeki tiim kalintilari su spreyiyle temizleyin ve kaviteyi su ve yag icermeyen
havayla kurutun.

4. Pulpanin korunmasi / taban dolgusu

Mine-dentin bonding ajanlarinin kullanildigr durumlarda taban dolgusu kul-
lanmaktan kaginilmalidir. Sadece cok derin, pulpaya yakin kavitelerde bu bél-
geyi noktasal olarak bir kalsiyum hidroksit preparatiyla kapatin (6rn.
ApexCal®) ve ardindan iizerini basinca karsi dayanikli bir simanla (6rn.
Vivaglass® Liner gibi bir cam iyonomer simanla) ortiin. Mine-dentin adezifle-
riyle bonding yapma isleminde yararlanabilmek igin kavite duvarlarinin geri
kalan bolimlerini 6rtmeyin.

5. Matriks / interdental kama takilmasi
Aproksimal bélimii olan kavitelerde bir dairesel veya kismi matriks kullanin
ve kamalayin.

6. Hazirlama / bonding ajaninin uygulanmasi

Bonding ajaninin hazirlanmasi ve uygulanmasi kullanilan driiniin kullanma
talimatlan dogrultusunda yapilir. Ivoclar Vivadent, bonding ajani olarak
Tetric® N-Bond (fosforik asitle asindirma ile birlikte, 6rn. N-Etch) ya da ken-
dinden asindiran Tetric® N-Bond Self-Etch gibi bir adezif kullanilmasini oner-
mektedir.

7. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill'in uygulanmasi

—  En iyi sonucu elde etmek iin Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill en fazla 4 mm ka-
linlikta tabakalar halinde uygulanmali ve uygun bir enstriimanla (6rn.
OptraSculpt®) uyarlanmalidir. Temas noktasi olusturulmasi giic olan
biiyiik kavitelerde ayrica bir temas noktasi olusturma enstriimani (6rn.
catalli OptraContact®) kullanilabilir.

- Yeterli bir isinlama stiresi polimerizasy eksik gerg ini onler.
Isinlama siresi (Exposure Time) ve isik yogunlugu (Light Intensity) ile
ilgili oneriler icin Tablo 1'e bakin.

- Bluephase® polimerizasyon lambasi kullanilmiyorsa veya isik probu ideal
bigimde konumlandinlamiyorsa, 6rnegin kompozite uzaksa veya sagiim
agist iraksak ise, bir metal matriks kullanildiginda, matriksi gikardiktan
sonra kompozit materyali ilaveten bukkal ve lingual/palatinal yonden de
polimerize edin.

- Giiniimiizde ¢ogu hallerde, diizgiin bir kavite tabani olusturmak ve ayni
zamanda daha sonra kullanilacak dolgu malzemesinin adaptasyonunu
kolaylastirmak icin ilk tabaka olarak akiskan kompozitler kullaniimakta-
dir. Istege bagh olarak akiskan bir kompozitin (6m. Tetric® N-Flow) kulla-

nilmasi mimkiindiir. Bu tabak ayn olarak sertlestirilmesi gereklidir

ol daki

(ilgli i ital 2 uyulmalidin),

8. Bitirme / okliizyon kontrolii / polisaj

Polimerizasyondan sonra materyal fazlaliklarini uygun bir bitirme frezi veya
ince grenli elmas frezle temizleyin. Aproksimal fazlaliklari elmas veya sert
metal bitirme frezleri ya da bitirme bantlari veya esnek bitirme diskleriyle
temizleyin. Okliizyonu ve artikiilasyonu kontrol edin ve dolgunun yiizeyinde
erken temas veya arzu edilmeyen artikiilasyon hatti kalmayacak sekilde asin-
dinn. Yiiksek parlaklik polisaji silikonlu parlaticilar (6rn. OptraPol® Next
Generation), parlatma diskleri ve parlatma bantlariyla yapilir.

Ozel notlar

1. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill, Tetric N-Ceram ve Tetric N-Flow ile kombine
edilebilir.

2. Diizeltme islemlerinde Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill polimerize olmus mater-
yalin tizerine dogrudan uygulanabilir. Eger Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill dol-
gusu daha 6nce parlatilmissa, tekrar Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill
uygulanmadan dnce piiriizlendirilmesi ve Heliobond ile islatiimasi
gerekmektedir.

3. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill uygulama sirasinda ortam sicakliginda olmalidir.
Buzdolabi sicakliginda olmasi tiipiin sikilmasini zorlastirabilir.

4. Yalnizca tek kullanimliktir. EGer Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill Cavifil
araciligiyla dogrudan hastanin agzinda uygulanirsa, hijyenik
nedenlerden dolay o Cavifil'in yalnizca bir kez kullanilmasi endi-
kedir (hastalar arasi capraz kontaminasyonu dnlemek agisindan).

5. Enjektorleri ve Cavifil'leri oksitleyici dezenfektanlarla dezenfekte
etmeyin.

6. Tavsiye edilen inkrement kalinhigi sertlik profili lgiimiine dayanmaktadir.

Uyarilar

Polimerize olmamis Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill'in cilde / mukozalara ve gozlere
temas etmesine meydan vermeyin. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill sertlesmemis
durumda iken hafif tahris edici etki gsterebilir ve metakrilatlara karsi asin
duyarliliga yol acabilir. Piyasada satilan tibbi eldivenler metakrilatlarin
hassaslastirici etkisine karsi koruma saglamamaktadir.

Depolama ve saklama bilgileri

- Son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill'i
kullanmayin.

- Saklama sicakligi 2-28 °C

- Sinngalari/Cavifil'leri kullandiktan sonra derhal kapatin.
Isik girmesi zamanindan Gnce polimerizasyona neden olur.

- Son kullanma tarihi igin Cavifil, sinnga veya ambalajin tizerindeki
kayda bakin.

Tablo 1
BIRIM| Bluephase | Bluephase | Bluephase | Bluephase
8 20i Style
PROGRAM
Turbo - - 5sn -
High Power 15sn 10sn 10sn 10 sn
Soft Start 20sn 15sn 15sn -




Isik Yogunlug Siiresi
=500 mW/cm? 20sn
> 1000 mW/cm? 10sn

Cocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir yerde saklayin!
Sadece dis hekimligi alaninda kullanilmak igindir!

Uriin dental alanda kullaniimak izere gelistiiimis olup kullanim bilgileri dahilinde uygulanmas1
gerekmektedir. Uretici, trinin belirlenen kullanim alani disinda ya da usuliine uygun olmayan bir sekilde
kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan zararlar icin sorumluluk stlenmez. Bunun tesinde, kullanici da, ozellikle
bu kullanim bilgilerinde yer almayan bir kullanim amacinin ngrilduga hallerde, trtind kullanmadan
nce kendi sorumlulugu dahilinde Griniin Gngdrilen amaca uygun olup olmadigin ve kullanma
olanaklanni gizden gegirmekle yikimldir.

Onucanve

Tetric® N-Ceram Bulk Fill — 370 coBpemeHHbIit CBeTOOTBEPX/1aeMblli PeHTreHo-
KOHTPACTHbI TUGPMJHbIA KOMNO3UT ANA TepaNnUyM NPAMOTO BOCCTAHOBNEHMA
Ha 6okosoit rpynne 3y6os. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill nonumepusyetca ceetom ¢
[NWHOM BONHBI B Juana3oHe 400-500 HM (CUHWIA CBET) U MOXET HAHOCUTLCA
CNOAMU TONWMHOM 10 4 MM.

Ligeta
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill Bbinyckaetca 8 cnefylouux 3 yetax:
—  yHusepcanbHble ugera: IVA, IVB, IVW

Cocras

MoHoMepHas MaTpuua cocTouTt u3 fumetakpunatos (19-21 sec.%). Obuee
COflepXaHWe HeopraHuyecknx HanonHuTenei cocrasnaet 75-77% no secy
nnu 53-55% no o6vemy. Hanonkutenu cofiepxat 6apuesoe cTekno, npeno-
nuMepbl, TPUAPTOPH UTTEPOUA, CMeWaHHbIA OKCU. [JONONHUTENbHO B MaTe-
puane cofjepxarcs Jo6aBKku, KaTanu3aTopsl, CTabUNN3aToPhl U NUTMEHTbI
(<1.0% no Becy). Pa3mep YacTuL, HeOpraHMYeckux HanonHuTenei NexuT B
InanasoHe ot 0,04 MKM 10 3 MKM npu cpefiHeM pa3mepe yacTuubl 0,6 MKM.

Mokasauua
nnom61poBaHme MONouHbix 3y60s

- nnom6uposaHue 3y608 60KOBOV rpynmbl
(knaccel | I, BOCcCTaHOBMNEHMe MHMBMYanbHbIX 6yropkoB)

- pectaspauum knacca V (kapuec weiiku 3y6a, 3p03un KopHeit,
KNMHOBM[JHbIE [echeKThI)

—  PEeKOHCTPYKTUBHOR HapalyuBaHue

—  pacuvpeHHoe 3aneyatbiBaHue (UCCyp Ha MONAPaX 1 Npemonapax

MNpoTuBonokasaxua
MocraHoska nnom6 w3 Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill npotugonokasaxa 8
cnepylowmmux cnyyanx:
—  ec/I1 HeBO3MOXHO 06ecneynTb cyxocTb paboyero nona unu cobniofesne
npefycmoTp il TeXHUKN
—  NIPY HannuuK y NayueHTa annepruv K Nio6oMmy 13 KOMMOHEHTOB
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill.

Mo6oukble achchekTbl

B pepkux cnyyasnx komnoHewTbl Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill moryt npusoputs k

CceHcMbUnM3aLyu. B Takux cniyyanx ot npuMeHeHua CiieflyeT oTkasarscs. Bo
BO3MOXHOMO nynensi, 6nu3kme K Helt obnacty cne-

1YeT 3aKpbiBaTh 3allUTHIM MaTef ANA NynbNbI/eHTUHE

(Ha o6nacti, 6M3Kue K Nynbne, TOYEUHO HAHOCUT Npenapar, cofepXalyuit

TUPOKCH] Kamnblua 1 NEpeKphiTh NOAXOAALMM NaitHepom).

icTBUe C Ipyrumu

Martepuansi, cofepxaujve heHomnbl, Hanpumep, 3BreHoN/rBO3[UYHOE Macno,
MHrMGupytoT I ) MaTep! Ha 0CHOBe MeTaKp!
CnefjoBaTenbHo, HeOGXOMMO U36eraTh NPUMEHEHUA TaKuX MaTepmanos B
coyetanuu ¢ Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill. pumeHeHne kaTMOHHbIX nonockaHui
1NA NONOCTM PTa, CPE/ICTB ANA BU3yanu3alyuu 3y6HOro Haneta uni
XNOPreKCUnHa MOXET NPUBOJUTH K M3MEHEHNIO LBeTa.

MpumeHenne

1. Onpefienehue Lgeta

Mepep onpefenennem upeTa 3y6l nouncTuTs. Liset onpefenserca Ha eue
BNaxHblx 3y6ax. B kauectse BCnomoratenbHoro cpefictea MOXHO
ncnonb3oBat pacuyserky Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill.

2. O6ecneyenme cyxoctn
O6ecneybTe [OCTATOUHYIO CyXOCTb paboyero nons, Nyyle BCero Npu oMoy
kodpcpeppama (Hanpumep, OptraDam® Plus).

3. Mpenapuposanne nonoctn

MpenapupoBaHme NONOCTM NPOBOJUTCA COrNACHO TPEGOBAHMAM afire3UBHOM
TEXHUKMW, T.e. WafAuee AnA TkaHeit 3y6a. He npenapuposarb ¢ 06pasosatiem
OCTPbIX BHYTPEHHUX KPOMOK, HUKAKUX MOJHYTPEHWI B TKaHAX, HE NOpaXeH-
HbIX Kapuecom. [eOMeTpus NONOCT! B OCHOBHOM ONpPefjenAeTcs pacnpocTpa-
HeHWeM Kapueca unu nonoXxeHnem crapoit nnombbl. Ha nepepHeit rpynne
3y60B 3Manb NpenapupoBaTh CO CKOCOM, Ha 6OKOBOY rpynne TONbKO crerka
TOANOMUTb OCTPbIE KPas 3Manin Ui CKPYrmUTh UX (anMasHbiM ouHMpoM
25-40 mKm). [lechexTsl Wweiiku 3y6a, He MOPaXeHHbie KapuecoM, He
npenapupyioTcs, a TOMbKO OUNWAIOTCA NeM30/ U NOJXOAAledt YuCTALeH
nacToi, a Takxe Pe3uHOBLIM NONMPOM B hOPMe Yalleyku Uni Bpaujalouenca
L|ETOUKO. 3aTeM 13 NONOCTU BbIMbIBAIOTCA BOJAHLIM CPEeM BCe OCTaTki, a
noNoCTb BbICY A BO3Jly He cC npuMecedt BOfjbl U Macna.

4. 3awura nynensl / npoknagka

Mpy MCNONb30BaHNM COGIMHUTENLHOTO areHTa ANA IManu-feHTUHa oT Npume-
HeHUA NPOKNafiku cneflyet oTka3aThca. TONbKO B Clyyae OueHb rny6okmx no-
nocteit, 6IM3KUX K Nynbne, 3Ty 06NaCTh TOYEUHO 3aKPLITh NPenapaTom ¢
TMpOKCMOM KanbLma (Hanpumep, ApexCal®), a 3aTeM nepekpbiTh CTOMKMM K
[aBNIEHNI0 LIeMEHTOM (Hanpumep, CTeKNoUOHOMepHLIM LiemeHToM Vivaglass®
Liner). OcTanbHble CTeHKM NONOCTY He 3aKpbiBaTh, YTOGb OHU MOTTIN Gbl
MCNONb30BaHb NA COEIMHUTENBHOTO areHTa C aire3vBOM 3Marb-leHTUH.



5. YcTaHOBKa MaTpuLbl / MeX3Y6HOro KNMHbILLKa
B cnyyanx nonoctin ¢ NpoKcUManbHoit CocTaBnAiolleit YCTaHoBUTh NGO
LVPKYNAPHYIO MaTPULy, 60 YaCTUUHYIO, ¥ 3aKPENUTh KNMHLILIKOM.

6. MojroToBka / HaHeceHue GOHUHIOBOrO areHTa

MogroToBbTe 1 HaHecuTe GOHJMHTOBLIA areHT COrNacHO MHCTPYKLMK NO ero
npumeHenuio. Ivoclar Vivadent pekomenpyet ucnons3osars Tetric® N-Bond
(B couetaHum ¢ Tpasnenrem pochopHoit kucnortoi, Hanpumep N-Etch) unn
camonpoTpasnvsatowuit afresus Tetric® N-Bond Self-Etch.

7. Hanecenne Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill

- [INA JOCTUXEeHUA onTumansHoro pesynstata Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill cne-
[IYeT HAHOCUTb CNOAMY TONLYMHO MAKC. 4 MM M aJanTpoBaTh NOAXOA-
VM MHCTPYMeHTOM (Hanpumep, OptraSculpt®). B cnyyanx nonoctu
60nbWOro pasmepa  OCNOXHEHHbIM (DOPMUPOBAHMEM KOHTAKTHOTO
NYHKTa MOXHO JONONHUTENBHO UCMOSNb30BATh Cﬂeulﬂaﬂbﬂblﬁ WHCTPYMEHT
JANA KOHTaKTHbIX NYHKTOB (Hanpumep, OptraContact® B chopme BUNOUKK).

—  [jocTaTouHOe OCBelleHne 06ecneynBaeT NoMHYI0 NonuMepU3aLuio.
PexomeHpaLuu no Bpemenn ocseltiera (Exposure Time) 1 MHTEHCMBHOCTH
cBeToBoro usnyuetns (Light Intensity) cm. 8 Tabnuue 1.

— MY MCNOMNb30BAHUN METANANYECKO MATPHULb JONONHUTENbHO OfJHO-
KpaTHo pU3yitTe C BECTUBYNAPHON MNK Of it CTOPOHbI
nocne yfanexus MaTpuLbl, B Cyyae ecu ucnonb3yerca He Bluephase®
UK CBETOBOJ HE MOXET BbiTh U[jearnbHO pasMellieH, Hanpumep, faneko
OT KOMMO3MT WA NOJ) KOCHIM YTTIOM.

—  BO MHOTUX CyuasiX CErofjHA B KaUecTse NepBoro CioA MCMonb3yerca
Tekyuuit KOMNo3uT, obecneunBsaloluit paBHOMEpPHOE JHO NONOCT 1
0JJHOBPeMeHHO obreryatoujuit aganTauuio UCOMb3yeMoro nosHee
I'IJ10M6VIpOEO‘4HOI'O martepuana. anIMeHEHVIe TeKyuyero komnosuta
(Hanpumep, Tetric® N-Flow) Bo3amoxHo. 10T cnoit Heobxogumo
NONMMEPU30BaTh OTAENBHO (B COOTBETCTBIM C [JaHHbIMU NPOU3BOJUTENS).

8. 06p. I npoBepka okknto3um / I

I'Iocne nonvMepu3aLuu ypanatorca wn
TOHKO3EPHUCTLIM anMasHbiM UHCTPYMEHTOM. M3nuuku ¢ I'IpOKCVIMaJ'IhHOM cro-
POHbI yanuTb wnu TBeppOC chuHupamu, cuHupyio-

Lj¥MI MONOCKAMI MU TUBKUMY [jckamin. MPOBEPUTH OKKIHO3WIO 1
apTUKYNALMIO 1 06TOUNTD, YTOGHI He BbINO NPEX[EBPEMEHHbIX KOHTAKTOB UMK
HeXenatenbHbIX it Ha I TM NNOMGbI. nonuposka

pecTaBpalyin NPOBOAUTCA C NOMOLLBIO Ci IX NONNPOB
OptraPol® Next Generation), a TakXe NoIMPOBOYHbIX IMCKOB 1 MONOCOK.

Oco6ble ykazaHua
Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill moxet kom6utuposarsca ¢ Tetric N-Ceram
Tetric N-Flow.

2. npu koppekTuposkax Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill moxHo npaMo HaHoCuTb Ha
yXe 3anonumepu3oBanHsiit Matepuan. Ecnn nnom6a u3 Tetric N-Ceram
Bulk Fill yxe 3anonuposaHa, eit Heo6x0JUMO CHauana npugaTh Wepoxo-
BATOCTb U CMOYUTL MaTepuanom Heliobond, a yxe 3aTem HaHoCuTh cBe-
Xyto nopyuto Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill.

3. Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill npu npumexeHum [JonxeH MMeTb KOMHaTHYIO
Temnepatypy. Huskue Temnepatypel 3aTpyJHAKT BbijJaBnuBaHue
marepuana.

4 Ina c paHoro ny Ecnm puan Tetric N-Ceram
Bulk Fill HaHocuTca u3 kaBudpuna npAmMo B NOAOCTb pTa
navvenTa, CnieflyeT UCMonb3oBaTh STOT KaBUcpUN TONbKO ANA
OJIHOTO Nal¥ieHTa U3 CooBPaXeHNit TTIEHNYHOCTH
(MpochunakTika nepekpecTHoit MHAEKLMM Y NaLMEHTOB).

5. He ncnonb3yiite okucnatowue fe3uHcuLMpytoLne cpefcTsa Ana

e3MHCPEKLUI WINPHULOB U KaBUCPUNOB.

6. PexoMeH[jaluit OTHOCUTENbHO TONL|MHbI CTIOA OCHOBLIBAOTCA Ha
M3MepeHnu pacnpefieneHma TeepocTy.

Mepbl NPejJoCcTOpOXHOCTH

V136eraiiTe KOHTaKTa He3anonumepusosanHoro Matepuana Tetric N-Ceram

Bulk Fill ¢ koxeit/cnu3ucToit 060M0YKO# 1 MONajjaHua B rnasa.

Hesanonumepu3osattbiit Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill moxeT oka3biBath nerkoe
ljee fleiicTBue U Ny b K CeHC Ha MeTaKkpunarhl.

OBbiuHble ME[ULMHCKMe NepyaTKin He 3aluujaloT OT ceHcbunusupylouiero

NeiACTBUA MeTaKpUnarTos.

Ycnosua xpaHenns

Tetric N-Ceram Bulk Fill He ucnonb3osats no ucteueHnn cpoka rofHoCTy.
— Temnepatypa xpaHeHua 2-28 °C.
—  3aKpbiBaiiTe WNpuLbI/KasuchULl Cpasy nocne UCNOb30BaHMA.

n cseta npexfp
- Cpok CMOTpU Ha wnpuyax uy
Tabnuye 1
Namna Bluephase Bluephase Bluephase Bluephase
(¢} 20i Style

Mporpamma
Turbo - - 5 cek. -
High Power 15 cek. 10 cexk. 10 cek. 10 cek.
Soft Start 20 cek. 15 cex. 15 cex. -
VIHTEHCMBHOCTb CBETOBOTO U3NYUYEHUA Bpems ocewjerus

> 500 mW/cm? 20 cex.

> 1000 mW/cm? 10 cex.

XpaHuTb B MecTe, HeJOCTYNHOM A fleTel!
TonbKo AnA NPUMEHeHUA B cTomMaTonorim!

MpogyKT 6uin paspabora gna B W nognexuT TonbKo B
COOTBETCTBUM C WHCTPYKUME 10 MpUMEHeHHIO. [IPOUSBOJUTENb He HeCeT OTBETCTBRHHOCTA 32 NpUMEHeHHE
& UHBX URTAX TN UCTIONs308aHHE, He COOTBETCTBYIOLEe HHCTPYKLIAH. KpOMe T0ro, noTpeSiTens oBssar
10]] CBOIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb NPOBEPHTS NPORYKT NEpef| €10 UCTONs30BaHMeM Ha COOTBETCTBUE 803~
MOXHOCTS IpUMEHEHWA 15 NOCTBMEHHHIX LENeil, eCTA 3T e He YKa3aHsl B MHCTPYKIMH N
ucnons3osanio.
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